

No. 08-1107

FILED

APR 6 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS KNOX
Counsel of Record
KNOX, LEMMON, ANAPOLSKY
& SCHRIMP LLP
300 Capital Mall, Suite 1125
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-9911

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Inter-Circuit Conflict in Determining a Corporation’s Principal Place of Business Frustrates the Purpose of the Diversity Statute	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s “Substantial Predominance” Test Renders a District Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Diversity Class Actions Uncertain.....	8
A. Uncertainty Demonstrated In the Instant Case	8
B. Uncertainty Demonstrated Between This Case and <i>Davis</i>	9
C. Uncertainty With Respect to CAFA Jurisdiction.....	10
III. The Federal Diversity Statute and CAFA Should Be Interpreted to Protect Nationwide Corporations From Local Prejudice.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Amoco Rocmount Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 7 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Capital Indemnity Corp. v. Russellville Steel Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada</i> , 2009 WL 539934 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank, Nevada</i> , 2008 WL 4829880 (C.D.Cal 2008).....	7
<i>Friend v. Hute Corporation</i> , 297 Fed.App'x 690 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 4
<i>Gafford v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Island Silver & Spice Inc. v. Islamorado</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group</i> , 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Cammon</i> , 929 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Teal Energy v. GT, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities For A Better Environment</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
 STATE CASES	
<i>Coronadans Organized For Retail Enhancement v. Coronado</i> , 2003 WL 21363665 (Cal.App. 2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

DOCKETED CASES	Page
<i>Charlot v. The Hertz Corporation</i> , Case No. CV 07-1496-JFW (FFMx); March 26, 2007	8
<i>Lopez v. Hertz Local Edition, Inc.</i> , Case No. CV-06-7364	8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	3, 11
Pub.L. 109-2 § 2(a)(4)(B)	11
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lee and Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act Of 2005 on Federal Courts</i>	11, 12
2004 WLNR 15077826	14
Eisenberg, <i>The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues</i> , 57 Vanderbilt Law Review 1529, 1546 (200?)	12
Rothstein & Willging, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide For Judges</i> p. 20	12
S.F. Cal., Planning Code § 703.3(a)(5) (2004)	14
Pub.L. 109-2 § 2(a)(4)(B)	11
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Arcata, Cal., Ordinance 1333 (June 5 2002)	14
Calistoga, Cal., Ordinance 519 (Feb 6, 1969)	15
Coronado, Cal., Mun. Code §086.55.360	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pacific Grove, Cal., Mun. Code §23.64.115..	15
San Baustista, Cal., Ordinance 2007-04 (Feb. 20, 2007).....	15
Sausalito, Cal., Mun. Code § 10.44.240 (2003).....	15
Solvang, Cal., City Code § 11-12-7(E) (1994).....	15
